amended to read as follows: 19 

Sec. 14-150. Definitions. 20 

. . . 21 

Retailer means a person or entity engaged in the retail sale of Batteries or 22 

Rechargeable Battery Products at a physical location in Broward County and who derives 23 

more than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) per year in gross revenue, in the 24 

aggregate, from Battery sales of Batteries or Rechargeable Battery Products at the Place 25 

of Business. Gross revenues per year will be calculated on a calendar year basis. The 26 

term Retailer includes Large Volume Retailers, Repair Service Retailers, and Small 27